

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-1617

**THE ESTATE OF SHARON KAHN and
THE ESTATE OF VICKI HODGES
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

vs.

**CITY OF CLERMONT, IOWA, FAYETTE COUNTY, FAYETTE COUNTY
CONSERVATION BOARD, and STATE OF IOWA.
Defendants-Appellees**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR FAYETTE
COUNTY
NO. LACV056238**

**THE HONORABLE LAURA PARRISH
PRESIDING JUDGE**

PLAINTIFFS'- APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

/s/ J. Russell Hixson

J. Russell Hixson, AT0003497
HIXSON & BROWN, P.C.
160 S. 68th Street, Suite 1108
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: (515) 222-2620
Fax: (515) 440-6395
rhixson@hixsonbrown.com

Theresa Hatch, AT0013522
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE
421 W. Water St., Third Floor
Decorah, IA 52101
Telephone: (563) 382-5071
Fax: (888) 801-3616
Email: theresa@bowenhatchlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

ANALYSIS6

I. ESTATE OF MCFARLIN IS NOT CONTROLLING PRECEDENT ON THE ISSUES AT BAR.....6

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION IS NOT BARRED BY STATUTE14

III. RECREATION IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S ACTION 16

A. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT WAIVE THE ISSUE OF RECREATIONAL IMMUNITY16

B. IT WOULD HAVE BEEN ERROR FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION BASED ON THE RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY IMMUNITY CREATED BY IOWA CODE §670.4(1)(O).....18

1. *There Are Insufficient Facts To Support Application Of The Recreational Activity Immunity At This Stage Of The Litigation.*18

2. *The Deaths In This Case Were Not Caused By “The Normal Expected Risks Inherent In The Recreational Activity.”*19

3. *There Is No Evidence That Sharon And Vicki “Knew Or Reasonably Should Have Known That The Recreational Activity Created A Substantial Risk Of Injuries Or Damages.”*23

4. *Application Of The Recreational Activity Exception To Municipal Immunity Would Frustrate The Purpose Of Iowa Code §464A.11*.....26

5. *The Out-Of-State Cases Cited By The Defendants Are Distinguishable.*27

6. *A Litany Of Cases Support A Duty To Warn Of The Dangers Of Man-Made Dams.*.....29

IV. PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED THE HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENT OF IOWA CODE SECTION 670.4A.....32

V. DEF. STATE WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND IOWA CODE CHAPTER 461C WAS NEVER RAISED AND IS INAPPLICABLE.34

A. DEF. STATE NEVER RAISED OR MENTIONED THE APPLICABILITY OF CHAPTER 461C BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT AND SHOULD BE PRECLUDED FROM DOING SO NOW.	34
B. CHAPTER 461C ONLY APPLIES TO ASSERTIONS OF “PREMISES LIABILITY,” NOT ACTIVE NEGLIGENCE.....	35
C. RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES UNDER <i>IOWA CODE</i> §461C.2(5) DID NOT INCLUDE “TUBING.”	42
D. WILLFUL CONDUCT ON THE PART OF DEF. STATE IS NOT PROTECTED BY <i>IOWA CODE</i> §461C.6(1)	44
CONCLUSION.....	44
PROOF OF FILING AND SERVICE	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME, LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2018).....	19
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020)	12, 37
<i>Cortes v. State of Nebraska</i> 218 N.W.2d 214 (Neb. 1974)	28
<i>Cubit v. Mahaska County</i> , 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004)	19
<i>Denison v. Wiese</i> , 102 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1960)	23
<i>Dennis v. Watco Cos., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 1303, 1305 (10th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Eagle Express Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2023 U.S. 203561 (N.D. Ill. 2023) ...	38, 39
<i>Espinoza v. Arkansas Valley Adventures</i> 2014 W.L 4799663, at 3 (D. Colo. 2014)	27
<i>Estate of Farrell</i> , 974 N.W.2d 132 (2022)	9, 12, 37
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016)....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Fulps v. City of Urbandale</i> (Iowa 2021) 956 N.W.2d 469, as amended (Apr. 6, 2021)	6, 13
<i>HNMC, Inc. v. Chan</i> , 683S.W.3d 373 (Tx 2024)	42
<i>Huber v. Hovey</i> , 501 N.W.2d 53, 58 (Iowa 1993).....	38
<i>Huffman v. City of Willoughby</i> , 2007 Ohio App. LEXIS 6236 (Ohio App. 2007) 16, 20, 21, 27	
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61, 76 S.Ct. 122 (1995)	41
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751, 774 (Iowa 2009)	34
<i>Jefferson County School Dist. R-1 v. Justus</i> (Colo. 1986) 725 P.2d 767	40
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt Cty</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256, 267 (Iowa 2018)	12, 37
<i>Jordan-Arapahoe, LLP v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 633 F.3d 1022, 1025 (10th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Lakeside Boating & Bathing, Inc. v. State</i> , 344 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 1984)	11
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 924 N.W.2d 878 (table), 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 1040 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	19
<i>Mandel v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 964 (8 th Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>McDowell v. Kentucky Utilities Company</i> 2009 W.L. 350656 (Ky. App. 2009)..	28, 29
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 287 (4 th Cir. 2003) (vacated on other grounds)	29, 32
<i>Miller v. City of Dayton</i> (1989), 42 Ohio St.3d 113, 537 N.E.2d 1294.....	20
<i>Nahas v. Polk County</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023)	32, 33
<i>Old Second Nat'l Bank v. Aurora Twp.</i> 509 N.E.2d 692, 697 (Ill. App. 1987)	27
<i>Pellham v. Let's Go Tubing</i> 398 P.3d 1205 (Wash. App. 2017)	28
<i>Peterson v. Schwertley</i> , 460 N.W.2d 469, 471 (Iowa 1990)	35

<i>Raup. v. Vail Summit Resorts, Inc.</i> , 160 F.Supp 3d 1285(D.C. CO. 2016).....	33
<i>Sallee v. Stewart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 128, 147-148 (Iowa 2013).....	35, 36, 37, 43, 44
<i>Scott v. Wright</i> (Iowa 1992) 486 N.W.2d 40, 42	35, 36
<i>Stone v. York Haven Power Co.</i> , 561 Pa. 189 (PA 2000).....	21, 31
<i>Suzanne P. v. Joint Bd. F Dir. Of Eire-Wyoming Cnty, Soil Conserv. Dist.</i> , 2024 N.Y. LEXIS 62; 2024 NY Slip Op 00159; 2024 WL 156201	11
<i>Thompson v. Bohlken</i> , 312 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1981)	37, 38
<i>Volpe v. City of Lexington</i> , 708 S.E.2d 824 (S.Ct. VA 2011)	25, 26, 27
<i>Ward v. Mid-American Energy Co.</i> , 313 Ill. App.3d 258 (2000)	32
<i>Ward v. Norton</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62670 (M.D. Fla. 2024	23, 24
<i>White v. Georgia Power Co.</i> 595 S.E.2d 353 (Ga. App. 2004).....	28
<i>Williams v. Hampton</i> , 797 F.3d 276 (5 th Cir. 2015)	23

STATUTES

§670.4(1)	15
§670.4(1)(o)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 27
571 I.A.C. §§30.51-30.63	27
571 <i>Iowa Administrative Code</i> , §30.51	20
571 <i>Iowa Administrative Code</i> , Chapter 30, Division II	20
<i>Iowa Code</i> §670.1	14
<i>IOWA CODE</i> §461C.2(5)	42, 43
<i>Iowa Code</i> §461C.3.....	35, 44
<i>IOWA CODE</i> §461C.6(1)	44
<i>Iowa Code</i> §464.11	27
<i>Iowa Code</i> §464A.11	26
<i>Iowa Code</i> §464A.11(2)(a)	15, 26
<i>Iowa Code</i> §670.2	14, 15
<i>Iowa Code</i> §670.4	15, 19
<i>Iowa Code</i> §670.4A(3).....	34
<i>IOWA CODE</i> CHAPTER 461C	34, 35, 36
Section 461C.3	35
Section 461C.6(1)	44
Section 670.4A.....	16, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 343	29, 31
<i>Restatement</i> §324A	38, 39
<i>Restatement of the Law, Torts 2d</i> , §324A.....	37
